
7. Contourage et polissage
S'effectuent de la même manière habituelle

TEINTES 
A1, A2, A3, A3.5, A4, CV (Teintes cervicales)

STOCKAGE 
Conserver dans un endroit frais et sombre (4 à 25°C / 39,2 à 77,0°F)
(Durée d'utilisation : 2 ans à compter de la date de fabrication)

CONDITIONNEMENT 
1. Coffret introduction (Starter)

Seringues de 1,5g x 4 (Teinte A2, A3, A3.5, CV)
10 embouts applicateurs (5 type aiguille, 5 en plastique)
4 couvercles des protection de la lumière.

2. Recharges
a. Seringue de 1,5g x 2 dans les teintes (A1, A2, A3, A3.5, A4 ou 

CV) avec 4 embouts applicateurs (2 de chaque type, 
aiguille / plastique) + 2 couvercles de protection de la lumière.                                         

   b. Conditionnement d'embouts applicateurs (type aiguille ou 
plastique) 
Lot de 20 embouts applicateurs, 2 couvercles de protection de 
la lumière.

PRECAUTION 
1. En cas de contact avec la muqueuse buccale ou la peau, éliminer      

immédiatement avec un coton ou une éponge imbibés d'alcool. 
Rincer à l'eau.

2. En cas de contact avec les yeux, rincer immédiatement à l'eau et    
consulter un médecin.

3. Bien prendre garde à ce que le patient n’avale pas de materiau.
4. Ne pas mélanger avec des produits similaires.
5. L'embout-applicateur ne peut pas  être stérilisé ou autoclavé.

UniFil® Flow UniFil® Flow UniFil® Flow UniFil® Flow
LIGHT-CURED FLOWABLE COMPOSITE

UniFil® Flow is a multi-purpose light-cured, fluoride releasing, micro-
filled hybrid type composite resin with excellent flowability. UniFil® 
Flow allows for effective direct injection using a special dispensing tip, 
resulting in aesthetic restorations.
 
For use only by a dental professional in the recommended indications.

GB D F IPrior to use, carefully read 
the instructions for use.

RECOMMENDED INDICATIONS
1. Restoration of Class I, II, III, IV, V cavities (particularly for small 

Class I cavities / shallow Class V cavities / other small cavities).
2. Restoration of root surface caries. 
3. Restorations in deciduous teeth.
4. Filling tunnel shaped cavities.
5. Sealing hypersensitive areas.
6. Liner / base / filling in cavity undercuts.
7. Sealant.
8. Fixing loose teeth.
9. Additions to composite restorations.

(Fig. 1)  

CONTRAINDICATIONS
1. Pulp capping.
2. In rare cases the product may cause sensitivity to some persons.  

If such reactions are experienced, discontinue the use of the 
product and refer to a physician.

DIRECTIONS FOR USE
1. Preparations

1) Hold the syringe upright and remove the wing cap by turning 
counterclockwise. Take care not to expose material to direct 
light from the dental lamp or natural light (Fig. 2). 

2) Promptly and securely attach the dispensing tip (plastic or 
needle type) to the syringe by turning clockwise (Fig. 2)(Fig. 3). 
Note : 
The plastic type is recommended for use with children.

3) After attaching the dispensing tip, protect it with the cover until 
ready for use in order to avoid exposure to light (Fig. 2).  

2. Cavity Preparation
Prepare cavity using standard techniques.
Note : 
For pulp capping, use calcium hydroxide.

3. Shade Selection
   Select shade from 5 shades of A1,A2,A3,A3.5,A4 based on 

Vita®* Shade and CV (Cervical Color).
       

* Vita® is a registered trademark of Vita Zahnfabrik, Bad 
Säckingen, Germany.

4. Use of Light-cured Bonding Sytem
For bonding UniFil® Flow to tooth structure, use a light-cured 
bonding system (Fig. 4). GC UniFil® Bond which contains 
adhesive monomer (4-MET) for superior bondability to the 
structure is recommended. 
Note : 
When using light-cured bonding system, follow manufacturer’s 
instructions for use.

5. Placement of UniFil® Flow
1) Remove cover from the dispensing tip on the syringe (Fig. 5).
2) To remove any air from the dispensing tip, with the tip pointing 

upwards gently push forward the syringe plunger until material 
reaches the mouth of the tip (Fig. 6). 
Note :
If there is air inside the dispensing tip, air bubbles may be 
formed at the time of injection.

3) Place the dispensing tip as close as possible to the 
cavity, and slowly push the plunger to inject material into
it (Fig. 7). Alternatively, dispense material onto a mixing 
pad and transfer to the cavity using a suitable instrument. 
Note : 
a. When attaching the dispensing tip, make sure that no 

material is sticking to the joint between the tip and the 
syringe in order to ensure a tight connection.

b. If the syringe does not extrude smoothly, remove the 
dispensing tip and extrude material directly from the 
syringe to make sure that material is coming out.

c. The material will start to harden if exposed to the dental 
light or ambient light. 
Be sure to protect it from light when working from a mixing 
pad.

d. After use, immediately remove the dispensing tip and tightly 
close the syringe with the wing cap.

Clinical Hint 1
In order to inject effectively, use the surface tension of the material to 
ensure uniformity across the entire surface of the restoration during 
build up. Once the required amount has been injected, release the 
pressure on the plunger and withdraw the syringe in a direction 
perpendicular to the surface. This will allow the material to separate 
from the dispensing tip and provides a smooth surface over the 
restoration.

Clinical Hint 2
When filling a large cavity, it is recommended to place material 
incrementally into the cavity. Another effective method is to use 
UniFil® Flow for filling in undercuts or as a liner/base, and then to 
place composite resin (GC UniFil S, etc.) on top.

6. Light Curing
Light cure the UniFil® Flow using a light curing unit (Fig. 8). 
Refer to the following chart for Irradiation Time and Effective 
Depth of Cure.  
Note : 
When light curing material, wear protective glasses. 

7. Shaping and Polishing
Shape and polish using standard techniques.

SHADES
A1, A2, A3, A3.5, A4, CV (cervical color)

STORAGE
Store in a cool and dark place (4 - 25°C / 39.2 - 77.0°F)
(Shelf life : 2 years from date of manufacture)

PACKAGES
1. Starter Package  

Syringe 1.5g (0.8mL) x 4 (shades of A2, A3, A3.5, CV)        
10 dispensing tips (5 each of plastic / needle types) 
4 light protective covers  

2. Replacement packages  
a. Refill package (one shade each of A1, A2, A3, A3.5, A4 or CV)

Syringe 1.5g (0.8mL) x 2 
with 4  dispensing tips (2 each of plastic / needle types), 2 light 
protective covers. 

b. Dispensing tips package (plastic or needle type) 
Pack of 20 dispensing tips, 2 light protective covers.

CAUTION
1. In case of contact with oral tissue or skin, remove 

immediately with cotton or a sponge soaked in alcohol. 
Flush with water.

2. In case of contact with eyes, flush immediately with water and 
seek medical attention.

3. Take special care that the patient should not swallow material.  
4.  Do not mix with other similar products.
5.  The dispensing tip cannot be sterilized in an autoclave or 

chemiclave.

*    Plasma arc: GC Flipo 
**   Halogen  : GC New Light VL-II, Co-bee or Coe Lunar TA
  LED      : GC e -Light  (Mode : Turbo)

Irradiation Time and Effective Depth of Cure 

3 sec. *  (Plasma arc)

20 sec. **  (Halogen)(LED)

5 sec. *  (Plasma arc)

40 sec. **  (Halogen)(LED) 

A1, A2, A3 A3.5, A4, CV

 2.0 mm  1.5 mm

 3.0 mm  2.5 mm

Shade
Irradiation time

Temps d'exposition et profondeur de polymérisation.

* Arc Plasma : GC Flipo
** Halogène : GC New Light VL-II, Co-bee or Coe Lunar TA
   LED : GC e -Light (Mode Turbo)

3 sec.* (Plasma arc) 

20 sec.**  (Halogen)(LED) 

5 sec. *  (Plasma arc)

40 sec. **  (Halogen)(LED) 

A1, A2, A3 A3.5, A4, CV

 2,0 mm  1,5 mm

 3,0 mm  2,5 mm

Shade
Temps d’exposition

UniFil® Flow ist ein vielseitig verwendbares lichthärtendes und 
fluoridabgebendes Hybrid-Komposit, welches fließfähig ist. 
UniFil® Flow kann direkt in Kavitäten injiziert werden und ermöglicht 
so eine ästhetische Restauration. 

Nur von zahnärztlichen Fachpersonal für die genannten 
Anwendungsbereiche verwenden.

Unifil® Flow est une résine composite photopolymérisable, libérant du 
fluor, micro-hybride, présentant d'excellente capacité d'étalement.
Unifil® Flow permet réellement l'injection directe du matériau grâce à 
un embout applicateur spécial, réalisant ainsi des restaurations 
esthétiques.

Ne doit être utilisé que par un professionnel dans les indications
recommandées.

Unifil® Flow è un composito microibrido fotopolimerizzabile a rilascio 
di fluoro utilizzabile in svariate applicazioni e caratterizzato da 
eccellente fluidità. Unifil® Flow può essere efficacemente applicato 
con iniezione diretta utilizzando una speciale punta applicatrice. Tale 
procedura è particolarmente adatta per ricostruzioni estetiche.
 
Per uso esclusivamente professionale nelle indicazioni 
raccomandate.

INDICAZIONI RACCOMANDATE
1. Ricostruzione di cavità di Classe I, II, III, IV, V (in particolare per 

piccole cavità di Classe I, cavità poco profonde di Classe V e altre 
cavità piccole).

2. Ricostruzione di carie superficiali radicolari. 
3. Ricostruzioni in denti decidui.
4. Riempimento di cavità a tunnel.
5. Sigillatura di aree ipersensibili.
6. Liner / base / riempimento in sottosquadri di cavità.
7.  Sigillatura.
8. Fissaggio di denti mobili.
9. Aggiunte a ricostruzioni in composito.

(Figura 1) 

CONTROINDICAZIONI
1. Incappucciamento della polpa.
2. In rari casi il prodotto può causare sensibilizzazione in alcuni 

pazienti. Se si verificano simili reazioni, interrompere l'uso del 
prodotto e consultare un medico.

ISTRUZIONI PER L'USO
1. Preparazioni

1) Tenere la siringa in posizione verticale e togliere il cappuccio 
alettato ruotandolo in senso antiorario. Evitare di esporre il 
materiale alla luce diretta della lampada o alla luce naturale
(Figura 2).

2) Inserire immediatamente la punta applicatrice (in plastica o tipo 
ago) sulla siringa e fissarla ruotandola in senso orario (Figura 2) 
(Figura 3).  
Nota : 
Si raccomanda l'uso della punta in plastica sui bambini.

3) Dopo aver inserito la punta applicatrice, proteggerla con 
l'apposito cappuccio fino a quando non la si deve utilizzare di 
nuovo in modo da evitare l'esposizione alla luce (Figura 2).

 
2. Preparazione della cavità

Preparare la cavità seguendo le tecniche consuete.
Nota : 
Utilizzare idrossido di calcio in caso di incappucciamento della 
polpa.

3. Scelta del colore
Scegliere il colore fra le  5 tinte  A1,A2,A3,A3.5,A4 basate  sulla 
scala  Vita®* e la tinta CV (Cervical Color).
* Vita® è un marchio commerciale di Vita Zahnfabrik, Bad 
Säckingen, Germania.

4. Impiego dell'adesivo smalto-dentinale fotopolimerizzabile
Per l'adesione di UniFil® Flow alla struttura del dente, si 
raccomanda l'uso dell'adesivo smalto-dentinale fotopolimerizzabile 
(Figura 4). GC UniFil® Bond il quale contiene un monomero 
adesivo (4-MET) che garantisce un'adesione ottimale alla struttura 
del dente.
Nota : 
Per l'impiego dell'adesivo smalto-dentinale fotopolimerizzabile, 
seguire le istruzioni per l'uso del produttore.

5. Applicazione di UniFil® Flow
1) Togliere il cappuccio dalla punta applicatrice montata sulla 

siringa (Figura 5).
2) Per estrarre l'eventuale aria presente nella punta applicatrice, 

tenere la punta rivolta verso l'alto e premere delicatamente lo 
stantuffo della siringa finché il materiale non raggiunge il foro 
della punta (Figura 6).
Nota :
Se è presente dell'aria nella punta applicatrice, si possono 
formare delle bolle in fase di iniezione.

3) Avvicinare il più possibile la punta applicatrice  alla cavità e 
premere lentamente lo stantuffo per iniettare il materiale nella 
cavità (Figura 7). In alternativa, erogare del materiale su un 
blocchetto di miscelazione e applicare nella cavità utilizzando 
uno strumento adatto. 
Nota : 
a. Quando si inserisce la punta applicatrice, controllare che non 

vi siano residui di materiale sul punto di giunzione tra la 
unta e la siringa in modo da garantire che l'innesto tra le due 
parti sia a tenuta.

b. Se l'estrusione del materiale dalla siringa risulta difficoltosa, 
togliere la punta applicatrice ed estrarre il materiale 
direttamente dalla siringa per accertarsi che il materiale 
fuoriesca.

c. Il materiale inizierà a indurirsi se esposto alla luce del riunito 
o alla luce naturale. Accertarsi di proteggere il materiale dalla 
luce durante la lavorazione sul blocchetto di miscelazione.

d. Dopo l'uso, togliere immediatamente la punta applicatrice e 
chiudere bene la siringa con il cappuccio alettato.

Suggerimento clinico 1
Affinché l'iniezione risulti efficace, utilizzare la tensione superficiale del 
materiale per garantire l'uniformità sull'intera superficie della 
ricostruzione durante la fase di stratificazione. Una volta iniettata la 
quantità richiesta, interrompere la pressione applicata sullo stantuffo 
della siringa e allontanare la siringa procedendo in direzione 
perpendicolare alla superficie. In questo modo il materiale potrà 
staccarsi dalla punta applicatrice e si otterrà una superficie liscia 
sull'intera ricostruzione.

Suggerimento clinico 2
Quando si deve riempire una cavità estesa, si raccomanda di 
applicare il materiale in modo incrementale. Un altro metodo efficace 
consiste nell'utilizzare UniFil® Flow per riempire i sottosquadri o come 
sottofondo/base e quindi applicare sopra tale strato la resina 
composita (GC UniFil S, ecc.).

6. Fotopolimerizzazione
Fotopolimerizzare UniFil® Flow utilizzando un fotopolimerizzatore 
(Figura 8). I tempi di irraggiamento e la profondità effettiva di 
polimerizzazione sono indicati nel grafico sottostante.  
Nota : 
Indossare gli occhiali protettivi durante la fotopolimerizzazione del 

7. Definizione della forma e lucidatura
Definire la forma e lucidare applicando le tecniche consuete.

COLORI
A1, A2, A3, A3.5, A4, CV (colore cervicale)

CONSERVAZIONE
Conservare in luogo fresco e buio (4 - 25°C / 39.2 - 77.0°F)
(Durata utile : 2 anni dalla data di produzione)

CONFEZIONI
1. Confezione iniziale  

Siringa (1,5g) x 4 (colori A2, A3, A3.5, CV)        
10 punte applicatrici (5 in plastica e 5 ad ago) 
4 cappucci protettivi dalla luce  per punte applicatrici. 

2. Ricambi  
a. Confezione di ricambi (uno per ciascuno dei seguenti colori A1, 

A2, A3, A3.5, A4 oppure CV) 
Siringa 1,5g (0,8mL) x 2 con 4 punte applicatrici (2 in plastica e 
2 ad ago), 2 cappucci protettivi dalla luce per punte applicatrici. 

b. Confezione di punte applicatrici (in plastica o ad ago) 
Confezione da 20 punte applicatrici, 2 cappucci protettivi dalla 
luce per punte applicatrici.

 
AVVERTENZE
1. In caso di contatto con il tessuto orale o con la cute, eliminare 

immediatamente con una spugna o del cotone imbevuto di alcol. 
Sciacquare con acqua.

2. In caso di contatto con gli occhi, sciacquare immediatamente con 
acqua e consultare un medico.

3. Fare particolare attenzione a evitare che il paziente ingerisca il 
materiale.  

4. Evitare di miscelare con altri prodotti simili.
5. La punta applicatrice non può essere sterilizzata in autoclave o 

con processi chimici.

INDICATIONS 
1. Obturation des cavités de classe I, II, III, IV et V (particulièrement 

les petites cavités de classe I, les cavités peu profondes de 
classe V et autres petites cavités).

2. Obturations des cavités de la surface des racines.
3. Restauration des dents temporaires.
4. Obturation des cavités tunnels.
5. Scellement des zones d'hypersensibilité.
6. Utilisation comme Liner, base, compensation des zones de 

contre-dépouille.
7. Sealant.
8. Stabilisation des dents mobiles.
9. Complément des restaurations Composite.

(Fig. 1) 

CONTRE INDICATIONS 
1.  Coiffage pulpaire.
2. Dans de rares cas le produit peut provoquer une allergie chez 

quelques personnes; si ces réactions apparaissent arrêter 
immédiatement l'emploi du produit et contacter un médecin.

RECOMMANDATIONS POUR L'EMPLOI 
1.  Préparations

1) Tenir le seringue verticale et retirer le capuchon en le tournant 
dans le sens inverse des aiguilles d'une montre.

       Prendre soin de ne pas exposer le produit à la lumière en 
général (Fig. 2).

2) Placer rapidement et de manière sûr l'embout 
applicateur(plastique ou type "aiguille") sur la seringue en 
tournant dans le sens des aiguilles d'une montre (Fig. 2)(Fig. 3).
Note :
Le type plastique est recommandé pour l'emploi chez les 
enfants.

3) Apres la fixation de l'embout applicateur le protéger avec le 
couvercle jusqu'au moment de l'utilisation, afin de protéger le 
produit de la lumière (Fig. 2).

2. Préparation de la Cavité.
Préparer la cavité de manière usuelle
Note : 
Pour le coiffage pulpaire, utiliser de l'hydroxyde de Calcium.

3. Sélection de la teinte.
Sélectionner la teinte parmi les cinq offertes suivant le teintier 
VITA®  *.
A1, A2, A3, A3.5, A4 et la teinte cervicale.

* Vita® est une marque déposée de Vita Zahnfabrik, Bad 
Sackingen, Allemagne.

4. Utilisation de système Adhésif photopolymérisable.
Pour l'Adhésion de l'Unifil® Flow à la structure de la dent, utiliser 
un système adhésif photopolymérisable (Fig. 4). Le GC Unifil® 
Bond ,contenant un monomère type 4-META pour une adhésion 
puissante est recommandé.
Note :
Lorsque l'on utilise un système adhésif photopolymérisable, 
suivre scrupuleusement le mode d'emploi.

5. Mise en place de l'Unifil® Flow.
    1) Retirer le couvercle de l'embout applicateur (Fig. 5).
    2) Afin d'éliminer toute bulle d'air de l'embout applicateur (pointer 

l'embout vers le haut et pousser doucement le piston de la 
seringue jusqu'à l'apparition du matériau (Fig. 6).
Note :
Si Il y a de l'air dans l'embout applicateur des bulles peuvent se 
former au moment de l'injection

    3) Placer l'embout applicateur aussi près que possible de la cavité 
et pousser doucement le piston pour y injecter le matériau 
(Fig. 7).
Eventuellement, placer le matériau sur un bloc à spatuler et 
l'appliquer dans la cavité avec un instrument adéquat.
Note :
a. Lorsque l'on place l'embout applicateur s'assurer qu'il n'y a 

pas de matériau entre l'embout et la seringue afin d'assurer 
une bonne fixation.

b. Si le matériau ne s'écoule pas facilement, retirer l'embout 
applicateur et s'assurer que le matériau sort facilement de la 
seringue. 

c. Le matériau commencera à durcir s'il est exposé au 
scialytique ou une autre source. Le protéger de la lumière 
s'il est déposé sur un bloc à spatuler.

d. Après l'utilisation, retirer immédiatement l'embout 
applicateur et refermer la seringue avec son capuchon 
vissé.

Situation clinique  1
De façon à injecter effectivement le matériau, utiliser sa tension 
superficielle afin de s'assurer que toute la surface de la restauration 
est recouverte pendant le montage de la reconstitution.
Une fois la quantité nécessaire de matériau injectée dans la cavité, 
relâcher la pression sur le piston et retirer la seringue 
perpendiculairement à la surface du matériau. Cela permet le 
séparation du matériau et de l'embout applicateur en laissant la 
surface lisse à l'extérieur de la restauration.

Situation clinique  2
Lorsque l'on rempli une cavité importante il est recommandé de 
procéder par incrémentation de couches successives. Une autre 
façon de procéder consiste à utiliser Unifil® Flow pour compenser les 
contre-dépouilles de la cavité ou/et comme une base ou de Liner, 
puis de terminer la reconstitution avec un composite de type Unifil® S 
par dessus.

6. Photopolymérisation.
Photopolymériser l'Unifil® Flow avec une lampe (Fig. 8). Se référer 
au tableau suivant pour les temps d'exposition afin d'obtenir une 
profondeur de polymérisation satisfaisante
Note :
Lors de l'emploi d'un activateur lumineux, porter des lunettes de 
protection.

EMPFOHLENE INDIKATIONEN
1. Restauration von Kavitäten der Klassen I bis IV (speziell für kleine 

Klasse I Kavitäten / Flache Klasse V Kavitäten / andere kleine 
Kavitäten).

2. Restauration von Wurzeloberflächenkaries. 
3. Restaurationen von Milchzähnen.
4. Füllung tunnelförmiger Präparationen.
5. Versiegelung hypersensitiver Bereiche.
6. Füllung von Unterschneidungen.
7. Versiegelung.
8. Fixierung lockerer Zähne.
9. Erweiterung von Kompositrestaurationen.

(Abb. 1) 

GEGENANZEIGEN
1. Freiliegende Pulpa.
2. In seltenen Fällen kann das Produkt bei einigen Personen 

Überempfindlichkeiten hervorrufen. Bei Auftreten einer solchen die 
Anwendung unterbrechen und ggf. einen Arzt aufsuchen.

GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG
1. Vorbereitung

1) Zunächst die Schutzkappe von der Spritze entfernen, diese 
dabei aufrecht halten, um ein unbeabsichtigtes Austreten des 
Materials zu verhindern. Die Kappe durch Drehen entgegen 
dem Uhrzeigersinn öffnen – dabei das Material nicht direktem 
Licht ausetzen, um ein frühzeitiges Härten zu vermeiden (Abb. 
2).

2) Die beiliegende Dispensionspitze anbringen– diese durch 
Drehen im Uhrzeigersinn befestigen (Abb. 2)(Abb. 3).
Anm. : 
Die Kunststoffspitze wird für Kinder empfohlen.

3) Die Dispensionspitze mit der Lichtschutzhülle vor Lichteinfall 
schützen.

2. Vorbereitung der Kavität
Die Kavität auf gewohnte Art und Weise vorbereiten.
Anm. : 
Zur Pulpenüberkappung Calciumhydroxid verwenden.

3. Farbtonauswahl
Einen von fünf Farbtönen (A1, A2, A3, A3.5, A4 Vitafarben®* ) 
sowie CV (Cervicale Farbe) auswählen. 

       
* Vita® ist ein registriertes Warenzeichen der Vita Zahnfabrik, Bad 
Säckingen, Germany.

4. Benutzung eines lichthärtenden Bondingsystems
Um ein Bonding von  UniFil® Flow an die Zanhstruktur zu 
erreichen, ein lichthärtendes Bondingsystem verwenden (Abb. 4).  
Anm. : 
Bei Verwendung eines lichthärtenden Bonding-Systems 
nachstehende Anweisungen befolgen. 

5. Plazierung von UniFil® Flow
1) Die Schutzkappe der Dispensionspitze entfernen (Abb. 5).
2) Etwas Material ausdrücken um Luftblasen zu vermeiden 

(Abb. 6).
 Anm. :
 Luft in der Dispensionspitze bedeutet, Luftblasen im Material.

3) Die Dispensionspitze möglichst nahe an die Kavität halten und 
die benötigte Menge an Material ausdrücken (Abb. 7).  
Alternativ das Material auf ein Mixing Pad ausgedrücken und 
mit einem geeigneten Instrument in die Kavität einbringen.
Anm. : 
a. Beim Aufsetzen der Dispensionsspitze kontrollieren, daß sich 

kein Material zwischen dieser und der Spritze befindet 
ansonsten Gefahr von Undichtigkeit.

b. Wenn Material ungleichmäßig austritt durch Entfernen der 
Dispensionsspitze und erneutes Ausdrücken von Material 
prüfen, ob dieses aus der Spritze austritt. 

c. Der Aushärtungsprozess beginnt, wenn das Material Kunst- 
oder Umgebungslicht ausgesetzt wird. Vor Licht schützen, 
wenn mit einem Mixingpad gearbeitet wird. 

d. Nach der Benutzung schnellstmöglich die Dispensionspitze 
entfernen und die Spritze mit der zugehörigen Kappe 
verschließen.

Klinischer Hinweis 1
Um eine effektive Injektion zu erzielen, die Oberflächenspannung des 
Materials ausnutzen um eine gleichmäßige Oberfläche der 
Restaurationen zu erreichen. Nach Injizieren der erforderlichen 
Materialmenge den Druck vermindern und die Dispensionspitze in 
einer drehenden Bewegung von der Oberfläche entfernen. Dadurch 
wird eine gleichmäßige Oberfläche ohne Blasen und Unebenheiten 
sichergestellt.

Klinischer Hinweis 2
Zum Füllen großer Kavitäten die Füllung schichtweise aufbauen. Bei 
Unterschnitten diese mit UniFil® Flow füllen bzw. UniFil® Flow als 
Liner/ Basis verwenden und die restliche Füllung mit einem anderen 
Komposit, z. B. UniFil S o. Ä. erstellen.

6. Lichthärtung
Die Lichthärtung von UniFil® Flow erfolgt mit einem 
Lichthärtungsgerät (Abb. 8).
Nachfolgende Tabelle gibt die Belichtungszeiten und die dadurch 
erzielten Aushärtungstiefen an.
Anm. : 
Einen angemessenen Augenschutz beim Lichthärten tragen! 

7. Polieren
Das Material auf herkömmliche Art und Weise polieren.

Farbtöne
A1, A2, A3, A3.5, A4, CV (Cervicale Farbe)
 
Aufbewahrung
Aufbewahrung an einem dunklen und kühlen Ort (4 - 25°C)
(Haltbarkeit : zwei Jahre ab Produktionsdatum)

Verpackungseinheiten
1. Starterset  

Syringe 1,5g (0.8mL) x 4 (Farbtöne  A2, A3, A3.5, CV)        
10 Dispensionsspitzen (je fünf Kunststoff- / Nadelspitzen) 
4 Lichtschutzüberzüge  

2. Nachfüllpackungen  
  a. Nachfüllpackung (je einmal Farbton A1, A2, A3, A3.5, A4 oder 

CV)
Syringe 1,5g (0.8mL) x 2 
mit 4 Dispensionsspitzen (je zwei Kunststoff- / Nadelspitzen), 2 
Lichtschutzhüllen.

  b. Dispensionsspitzen (Kunststoff- oder Nadelspitzen) 
Packungseinheit mit jeweils 20 Dispensionspitzen, 2 
Lichtschutzüberzüge.

Achtung
1. Bei Kontakt zu Mundgewebe das Material bitte sofort mit einem 

Tupfer (evtl. Alkoholgetränkt) entfernen. Danach mit Wasser 
gründlich spülen.

2. Bei Augenkontakt sofort gründlich mit Wasser spülen und einen 
Arzt aufsuchen! 

3. Auf keinen Fall sollte das Material geschluckt werden!
4. Nicht mit anderen Produkten vermischen.
5. Die Dispensionspitze kann weder im Autoklaven noch chemisch 

steriliesiert werden. 
 

LICHTHÄRTENDES, FLIEßFÄHIGES KOMPOSIT 

Vor der Verwendung 
Gebrauchsanweisung 
aufmerksam lesen.

Belichtungszeit und effektive Härtungstiefe

*   Plasmalampe : GC Flipo 
**  Halogen  : GC New Light VL-II, Co-bee or Coe Lunar TA
  LED      : GC e -Light  (Mode : Turbo)

3 s *  (Plasmalampe) 

20 s **
   
5 s *  (Plasmalampe)

 

A1, A2, A3 A3.5, A4, CV

 2,0 mm  1,5 mm

 3,0 mm  2,5 mm

Farbton 
Belichtungs-Zeit

(Halogen)(LED) 

40 s **
            

(Halogen)(LED)

COMPOSITE FLUIDE PHOTOPOLYMERISABLE COMPOSITO FLUIDO FOTOPOLIMERIZZABILE

Leggere attentamente le 
istruzioni prima dell'uso.

Tempo di irraggiamento e profondità effettiva di 

*   Arco plasma : GC Flipo 
** Luce alogena : GC New Light VL-II, Co-bee oppure Coe Lunar TA

LED : GC e-Light  (Modalità : Turbo)

3 sec. *  (Arco plasma)

20 sec. **  (Luce alogena)(LED)

5 sec. *  (Arco plasma)

40 sec. **  (Luce alogena)(LED)

A1, A2, A3 A3.5, A4, CV

 2,0 mm  1,5 mm

 3,0 mm  2,5 mm

Colore
Tempo di irraggiamento

Avant toute utilisation lire
Attentivement la notice

 Fig. 3

 Fig. 6

 Fig. 7 

 Fig. 8 

 Fig. 2 

 Fig. 4

 Fig. 5 

 Fig. 1 

Main Clinical Applications
Hauptsächliche klinische Indikationen          
Principales Applications Cliniques
Principali applicazioni cliniche

Wing cap
Verschlußkappe
Capuchon
Cappuccio alettato

Light protective cover
Lichtschutzhülle
Couvercle de protection de la 
lumière
Cappuccio a prova di luce della 
punta applicatrice

Dispensing tip
Dispensionsspitze
Embout applicateur
Punta applicatrice

Needle type
Nadelspitze
Type aiguille
Tipo ad ago

Plastic type
Kunststoffspitze
Type plastique
Tipo in plastica

Syringe plunger
Spritze
Piston de la seringue
Stantuffo della siringa



UniFil® Flow UniFil® Flow UniFil® Flow UniFil® Flow
COMPOSITE FOTOCURABLE CON FLUIDEZ

El UniFil® Flow es un tipo de resina composite, micro-relleno híbrido, 
con liberación de fluoruro, fotocurable para multiples usos con una 
excelente fluidez. El UniFil® Flow facilita la inyección directa usando 
un punta especial dispensadora, con excelentes resultados en 
restauraciones estéticas.

Sólo para uso dental profesional y con las recomendaciones 
indicadas.

E NL DK SAntes de usar,leer cuidadosam
ente las instrucciones

Unifil® Flow is een multifunctioneel lichtuithardend, fluoride vrijgevend, 
micro-gevuld hybride type composiet met uitstekende vloei-
eigenschappen. Unifil® Flow kan direct en effectief worden 
geïnjecteerd met behulp van een speciale doseertip. Restauraties 
van Unifil® Flow kenmerken zich door natuurgetrouwe esthetiek.
 
Alleen te gebruiken door tandheelkundig gekwalificeerden in de 
vermelde toepassingen.

UniFil® Flow er en lyshærdende flourid afgivende mikrohybrid 
komposit resin med gode flydeegenskaber og som kan anvendes 
indenfor mange områder. Med UniFil® Flow kan man meget effektivt 
lave direkte appliceringer ved at anvende en speciel 
appliceringskanyle, hvilket resultere i meget æstetiske restorationer.
 
Udelukkende til benyttelse af tandlæger til de i denne brugsanvisning 
beskrevne indikationer.

Unifil® Flow är ett ljushärdande, fluoravgivande, mikrohybrid komposit 
resin med utmärkta flytegenskaper som kan användas inom många 
områden. Med Unifil® Flow kan man mycket effektivt göra direkta 
appliceringar genom att använda en speciell appliceringsspets, vilket 
resulterar i mycket estetiska restorationer.
 
Skall endast användas av tandvårdsutbildad personal inom 
rekommenderat indikationsområde.

LICHTUITHARDEND FLOWABLE COMPOSIET 

Lees voor gebruik zorgvuldig 
de gebruiksaanwijzing.

AANBEVOLEN TOEPASSINGEN
1.  Restauratie van Klasse I, II, III, IV, V caviteiten (in het bijzonder  
 voor kleine Klasse I caviteiten / ondiepe Klasse V caviteiten /  
 andere kleine caviteiten).
2. Restauratie van wortel cariës. 
3. Restauratie van melkelementen.
4. Vullen van tunnel preparaties.
5. Sealen van overgevoelige gebieden.
6.  Als liner, onderlaag of voor het uitvullen van ondersnijdingen.
7. Sealant.
8. Fixeren van loszittende elementen.
9. Toevoegingen aan composiet restauraties.
 (Fig. 1) 

CONTRA-INDICATIES
1.  Pulpa overkapping.
2.  In sommige gevallen kan overgevoeligheid voor dit product niet  
 worden uitgesloten. Mochten zich allergische reacties voordoen,  
 dan moet de toepassing in die gevallen worden stopgezet en een  
 arts worden geconsulteerd.

GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING
1.  Preparaties
 1) Houd het spuitje rechtop en verwijder de vleugeldop door tegen  
  de klokrichting in te draaien. Let op dat het materiaal niet wordt  
  blootgesteld aan licht van de operatielamp of aan   
  omgevingslicht (Fig. 2).
 2) Bevestig de doseertip direct en nauwgezet (plastic of naald  
  type) op het spuitje, draaiend in de klokrichting (Fig. 2)(Fig. 3).
  Opmerking : 
  Het plastic type doseertip wordt aanbevolen voor het gebruik bij  
  kinderen.
 3)  Na het bevestigen van de doseertip, deze afdekken met het 
  lichtafschermkapje totdat het materiaal wordt gebruikt, dit om  
  blootstelling aan licht te voorkomen (Fig. 2). 

2.  Prepareren van de caviteit
 Prepareer de caviteit met de standaard technieken.
 Opmerking : 
 gebruik calcium hydroxide voor pulpa overkapping.

3.  Kleurkeuze
 Selecteer een kleur uit de vijf kleuren A1, A2, A3, A3.5, A4   
 gebaseerd op de Vita®  kleurenstaal en CV (Cervicale kleur).

 * Vita® is een gedeponeerd handelsmerk van de Vita   
 Zahnfabrik, Bad Säckingen, Duitsland.

4.  Gebruik van een lichtuithardend Bonding Syteem
 Gebruik een lichtuithardend bonding systeem om UniFil® Flow  
 aan tandweefsel te hechten (Fig. 4). Aanbevolen wordt GC  
 UniFil® Bond, welke een superieure hechting geeft aan   
 tandweefsel dankzij adhesief monomeer (4-MET). 
 Opmerking : 
 Bij gebruik van een lichtuithardend bonding systeem volgt u de  
 gebruiksaanwijzing van de desbetreffende fabrikant.

5.  Aanbrengen van UniFil® Flow
 1) Verwijder het kapje van de doseertip op het spuitje (Fig. 5).
 2) Om lucht uit de doseertip te verwijderen, duwt u, terwijl u de tip  
  rechtop houdt, voorzichtig op de spuitplunger totdat het   
  materiaal het uiteinde van de tip bereikt (Fig. 6). 
  Opmerking :
  Wanneer er zich lucht in de doseertip bevindt, kunnen er tijdens  
  het injecteren luchtbellen geïncorporeerd worden in het   
  composiet.
 3) Plaats de doseertip zo dicht mogelijk op de caviteit en duw de  
  plunger langzaam vooruit om het materiaal te injecteren (Fig. 7).   
  Als alternatief kunt u ook materiaal op een mengblok spuiten  
  om het daarna met een geschikt instrument in de caviteit aan te  
  brengen.  
  Opmerking : 
  a. Wanneer u de doseertip op het spuitje aanbrengt, zorg er  
   dan voor dat er geen materiaal tussen de tip en het spuitje  
   zit, dit om u ervan te verzekeren dat er een goede afsluiting  
   is.
  b. Wanneer het spuitje niet soepel extrudeert, verwijder dan de  
   doseertip en extrudeer materiaal direct vanuit het spuitje om  
   u ervan te verzekeren dat er materiaal uit komt. 
  c. Het materiaal begint met uitharden, wanneer het aan het licht  
   van de operatielamp of omgevingslicht wordt blootgesteld. 
   Neem maatregelen om het materiaal tegen licht te   
   beschermen wanneer u werkt vanaf een mengblok.
       d. Na gebruik, de doseertip onmiddellijk verwijderen en het  
   spuitje goed sluiten met de vleugeldop.

Klinisch advies 1
Gebruik de oppervlaktespanning van het materiaal om het effectief te 
kunnen  injecteren. U verzekert u zo van gelijkmatige verdeling over 
het gehele oppervlak van de restauratie tijdens het opbouwen. 
Wanneer u de benodigde hoeveelheid hebt geïnjecteerd haal dan de 
druk van de plunger en trek het spuitje terug in een richting loodrecht 
op het oppervlak. Hierdoor komt het materiaal los van de doseertip en 
krijgt de gehele restauratie een glad oppervlak. 

Klinisch advies 2
Bij een grote caviteit wordt aanbevolen het materiaal in laagjes aan te 
brengen. Een andere effectieve methode is om UniFil® Flow te 
gebruiken voor het opvullen van ondersnijdingen of als een liner / 
onderlaag, hier bovenop kan composiet (GC UniFil S, etc.) worden 
aangebracht.

6. Lichtuitharden
 Hard de UniFil® Flow uit met een composietlamp (Fig. 8). Doe dit  
 aan de hand van het hierna volgende schema met gegevens over  
 belichtingstijden en de effectieve diepten van uitharding.  
 Opmerking : 
 Draag een beschermbril tijdens het lichtuitharden. 

7. Afwerken
 Werk af volgens de standaard technieken.

KLEUREN
A1, A2, A3, A3.5, A4, CV (cervicale kleur)

OPSLAG
Bewaar op een koele donkere plaats (4 – 25 °C / 39.2 – 77.0°F)
(Houdbaarheid :  2 jaar vanaf productiedatum)

VERPAKKINGEN
1. Starter verpakking  
 Spuitje (1.5g) x4 (kleuren A2, A3, A3.5, CV)        
 10 Doseertips (5 van elk plastic- en naaldtype) 
 4 Lichtafschermkapjes 
2. Navulverpakkingen  
   a. Navulverpakking (één kleur van elk A1, A2, A3, A3.5, A4 of CV)
  Spuitje (1.5g) x2 
  met 4 doseertips (2 van elk plastic / naald), 2    
  lichtafschermkapjes 
 b. Verpakking doseertips (plastic of naald) 
  Verpakking met 20 doseertips, 2 Lichtafschermkapjes 
 
WAARSCHUWING
1. In geval van contact met het orale slijmvlies of de huid,   
 onmiddellijk verwijderen met een sponsje of een wattenpellet  
 gedrenkt in alcohol. Spoel na met water.
2.  In geval van contact met de ogen, onmiddellijk spoelen met water  
 en medisch advies inwinnen.
3.  Let er goed op dat de patiënt het materiaal niet inslikt.  
4.  Niet mengen met andere gelijksoortige producten.
5.  De doseertip kan niet worden gesteriliseerd in een autoclaaf of in  
 een chemiclaaf.

Belichtingstijd en effectieve diepte van uitharding

*    Plasma lamp : GC Flipo 
**   Halogeen   : GC New Light VL-II, Co-bee of Coe Lunar TA
  LED       : GC e-Light  (Mode : Turbo)

3 sec. *    (Plasma lamp) 

20 sec. **

5 sec. *   (Plasma lamp)

 

A1, A2, A3 A3.5, A4, CV

 2,0 mm  1,5 mm

 3,0 mm  2,5 mm

Kleur 
Belichtingstijd

(Halogeen)(LED) 

40 sec. **
          

(Halogeen)(LED)

LYSHÆRDENDE FLYDENDE KOMPOSIT LJUSHÄRDANDE FLYTANDE KOMPOSIT

Innan användning, läs 
noggrant bruksanvisningen.

REKOMMENDERADE INDIKATIONER
1.  Restoration av Klass I, II, III, IV, V kaviteter (speciellt för små klass  
 I kaviteter / ytliga klass V kaviteter / andra små kaviteter).
2. Restoration av rotytekaries. 
3. Restorationer i primära tänder.
4. Tunnelliknande kaviteter.
5. Försluter hyperkänsliga områden.
6. Liner / bas / fyllning i underskär.
7. Försegling.
8. Fixera mobila tänder.
9. Kompliment till kompositrestorationer.
 (Fig. 1) 

KONTRAINDIKATIONER
1.  Pulpaöverkappning.
2.  I sällsynta fall kan produkten orsaka reaktioner hos känsliga  
 personer. Om man erfar sådana reaktioner, avbryt användningen  
 av produkten och hänvisa till läkare.

BRUKSANVISNING
1.  Förberedelser
 1)  Håll sprutan upprätt och avlägsna vingmuttern genom att vrida  
  moturs. Var försiktig så att materialet inte utsätts för direkt ljus  
  från vare sig operationslampan eller från vanligt dagsljus 
  (Fig. 2).
 2) Sätt fast sprutspetsen på sprutan genom att vrida den medsols
   (Fig. 2)(Fig. 3).
  Notera : 
  Vi rekommenderar bruk av plastspetsar vid behandling av barn.
 3)  Skydda sprutspetsen mot ljus med hjälp av sprutspetsskyddet  
  tills den ska användas (Fig. 2).  

2.  Preparation av kaviteten.
 Preparera kaviteten med standardteknik.
 Notera : 
 Använd kalciumhydroxid vid pulpaöverkappning.

3.  Färgval
 Välj färg baserad av 5 färgar A1, A2, A3, A3.5, A4 på Vita®*  
 färgskala.

 *Vita® är registrerat varumärke fra Vita Zahnfabrik, Bad Säckingen,  
 Germany.

4.  Användning av ljushärdande Bondingsystem
 Använd ett ljushärdande bondingsystem för bonding av UniFil®   
 Flow till tandsubstansen (Fig. 4). GC UniFil® Bond som innehåller  
 adhesiv monomer (4-MET) för bästa bindning till strukturen  
 rekommenderas.
 Notera : 
 När ljushärdande bonding system används, följ tillverkarens  
 bruksanvisning.

5.  Applicering av UniFil® Flow
 1) Avlägsna sprutspetsskyddet från sprutspetsen på sprutan
  (Fig. 5).
 2) För att avlägsna luft från sprutspetsen trycker man sprutans  
  kolv försiktigt framåt tills materialet når toppen av sprutspetsen  
  (Fig. 6).
  Notera :
  Om sprutspetsen innehåller luft så kan luftbubblor bildas  
  samtidigt som man injicerar materialet.
 3) Placera sprutspetsen så nära kaviteten som möjligt. Tryck  
  kolven sakta framåt för attt injicera materialet (Fig. 7).   
  Alternativt, tryck ut materialet på ett blandningsblock och överför  
  det därefter till kaviteten med ett passande instrument. 
  Notera : 
     a. När sprutspetsen sätts fast måste man se till att det är helt  
   rent i skarven mellan spetsen och sprutan för att få en tät  
   anslutning.
  b. Om sprutan inte pressar ut materialet jämnt tar man bort  
   sprutspetsen och pressar ut materialet direkt från sprutan  
   för att vara säker på att materialet kommer ut.
  c. Materialet kommer att stelna om det utsätts för dentalt eller  
   omgivande ljus. 
   Skydda materialet från ljus när arbetet utförs på ett   
   blandningsblock.
  d. Efter användning ta omedelbart bort sprutspetsen och stäng  
   sprutan med vingmuttern.

Kliniskt Tips 1
För att injicera effektivt, använd materialets ytspänning under 
uppbyggnaden för att erhålla en likformighet på hela restorationens 
yta. Då den erforderliga mängden material har blivit injicerad, lätta 
trycket på kolven och dra tillbaka sprutan i riktning vinkelrätt mot ytan. 
Materialet kommer att separera från sprutspetsen och lägga sig som 
en jämn yta över restorationen.

Kliniskt Tips 2
När man fyller en stor kavitet rekomenderas att material appliceras i 
skikt. En annan effektiv metod är att använda UniFil® Flow för 
underskär eller som liner/bas, och sen applicera komposit (GC UniFil 
S, etc.) överst.

6. Ljushärdning
 Ljushärda UniFil® Flow genom att använda en ljushärdningsenhet  
 (Fig. 8). Hänvisning till följande tabell över strålningstid och  
 effektivt djup på härdningen.  
 Notera : 
 Använd skyddsglasögon vid ljushärdning. 

7.  Konturering och Putsning
 Forma och putsa genom att använda standardtekniker.

FÄRGER
A1, A2, A3, A3.5, A4, CV (cervikal färg)

FÖRVARING
Förvara på en kall och mörk plats (4 - 25 °C/ 39.2 - 77.0°F)
(Lagringstid : 2 år från tillverkningsdatum)

FÖRPACKNINGAR
1. Startförpackning 
 Spruta (1.5g) x 4 (färger A2, A3, A3.5, CV)        
 10 sprutspetser (5 av vardera plast / metall typer)
 4 sprutspetsskydd

2.  Ersättningsförpackningar 
 a. Refillförpackning (en färg av vardera A1, A2, A3, A3.5, A4 eller  
  CV) Spruta (1.5g) x 2 
  med 4 sprutspetser (2 av vardera plast / metall), 2   
  ljusbeskyddsspetser
   b. Sprutspetsförpackning (plast eller metall) 
  Förpackning med 20 sprutspetsar, 2 sprutspetsskydd

VARNING
1.  I händelse av hudkontakt eller kontakt med oral vävnad, avlägsna  
 omedelbart med bomullspellet eller svamp dränkt i alkohol. Skölj  
 med vatten.
2. I händelse av ögonkontakt, skölj omedelbart med vatten och sök  
 läkarhjälp.
3. Se till att patienten inte sväljer material. 
4.  Blandas ej med andra liknande material.
5.  Sprutspetsen kan ej steriliseras i en autoklav eller kemiklav.

 

Polymerisationtid och effektivt djup på härdningen 

*  Plasma arc : GC Flipo 
**  Halogen   : GC New Light VL-II, Co-bee or Coe Lunar TA
  LED       : GC e-Light  (Mod e : Turbo)

3 sek. *  (Plasma arc)

20 sek. ** (Halogen)(LED)

5 sek. *  (Plasma arc) 

40 sek. ** (Halogen)(LED)

A1, A2, A3 A3.5, A4, CV

 2,0 mm  1,5 mm

 3,0 mm  2,5 mm

Färg
Belysningstid

INDICACIONES
1.  Restauraciones cavidades de clases I, II, III, IV, V (particularmente  
 para pequeñas cavidades clase I  / clase V  / otras cavidades  
 pequeñas).
2.  Restauraciones de caries en la superficie de la raíz.
3.  Restauraciones en dientes adjacentes.
4.  Obturación de cavidades con forma de tunel.
5.  Sellado de areas hipersensibles.
6. Liner / base / relleno en cavidades cortadas.
7.  Sellador.
8.  Pegamento de dientes flojos.
9.  Adicionales a restauraciones de composite.
 (Figura 1) 

CONTRAINDICACIONES
1.  Lesión de la pulpa.
2.  En algunos casos, el producto puede causar sensibilidad a  
 algunas personas. En este caso, hay que interrumpir su uso, y  
 consultar al médico.

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO
1.  Preparado
 1)  Sostener la jeringa verticalmente y quitar la aleta de la tapa,  
  girándola en la otra dirección que las agujas del reloj. Poner  
  cuidado de no exponer el material directamente a la luz de la  
  lámpara dental o a la luz ambiental (Figura 2).
 2) Conectar rápidamente y seguramente la punta dispensadora
  (tipo plástico o de aguja) en la jeringa, girándola al igual que  
  las agujas del reloj (Figura 2)(Figura 3).
  Nota :
  Se recomienda usar el tipo plástico, cuando se trabaja con  
  niños.
 3) Después de haber puesto la punta de dispensadora, proteger  
  con la tapa de protección, hasta que este listo para usarlo,  
  evitando así el contacto con la luz (Figura 2).

2.  Preparación de la cavidad
 Preparar la cavidad, usando las técnicas usuales
 Nota : 
 Para el tratamiento de la pulpa, usar calcio hidróxido

3.  Selección del Color
 Seleccionar el color de los 5 diferentes tonos A1, A2, A3, A3.5, A4  
 tomando como base la guía de colores Vita® * y CV (colores  
 cerivicales )

 * Vita® es una marca registrada de la empresa Vita Zahnfabrik,  
 Bad Säckingen, Alemania.

4.  Uso del UniFil® Flow
 Para unir UniFil® Flow a la estructura dental, usar un sistema de  
 unión fotocurable (Figura 4). Se recomienda el GC UniFil® Bond,  
 que contiene monómeros adhesivos (4-MET) para lograr una  
 unión máxima a la estructura.
 Nota :
 Cuando se usa un sistema de unión fotocurable, seguir las  
 instrucciones de uso del fabricante 

5.  Colocamiento del UnFil® Flow
 1) Quitar la tapa de la punta dispensadora de la jeringa (Figura 5).
 2) Para quitar todo el aire de la punta dispensadora, presionar el  
  émbolo de la jeringa. Al presionarlo, debe estar la punta hacia  
  arriba. Dejar de presionarlo, hasta que el material alcanza la  
  apertura de la punta (Figura 6).
  Nota :
  Si hay aire adentro de la punta dispensadora, podrían  formarse  
  burbujas de aire al inyectar.
 3) Para inyectar el material en la cavidad, colocar la punta  
  dispensadora lo más cerca posible a la cavidad y presionar  
  suavemente el émbolo (Figura 7). O bien, echar primero el  
  material en la paleta de mezcla y después colocarlo en la  
  cavidad, usando un instrumento adecuado.
  Nota :
  a. Cuando se coloca  la punta dispensadora, hay que  
   asegurarse, que no haya material pegado entre la punta y la  
   jeringa, para estar seguro que la conección esta bien  
   apretada.
  b. Si la jeringa no expulsa el material ligeramente, quitar la  
   punta dispensadora y sacar el material directamente de la  
   jeringa, para asegurarse, que el material esta saliendo.
  c. El material se endurece, si se expone a la luz de la lámpara  
   dental o luz ambiental.
  d. Después de usar, quitar inmediatamente la punta   
   dispensadora y cerrar apretando bien la jeringa con la aleta  
   de la tapa.

Indicación Clínica 1
Para inyectar efectivamente, usar la tensión superficial del material 
para asegurar la uniformidad, a lo largo de toda la superficie de la 
restauración, durante su elaboración. Una vez que se ha inyectado la 
cantidad requerida, no presionar más el émbolo y sacar la jeringa en 
dirección perpendicular a la superficie. Esto permite que el material se  
separe de la punta dispensadora, dando lugar así, a una superficie  
lisa de la restauración.

Indicación Clínica 2
Cuando se rellena una cavidad grande, se recomienda colocar más 
cantidad de material en la cavidad. Otro método efectivo, es usar el 
UniFil® Flow para rellenos en cavidades entrecortadas o como liner / 
base, y después colocar encima la resina de composite (GC UniFil S. 
etc). 

6.  Polimerización
 Fotocurar el UniFil® Flow usando una unidad de polimerización  
 (Figura 8).
 La siguiente gráfica indica el tiempo de irradiación y la intensidad  
 efectiva de polimerización.
 Nota :
 Cuando se fotocura un material, usar lentes de protección.

7.   Formar y pulir
 Dar forma y pulir usando las técnicas usuales.

COLORES
A1, A2, A3, A3.5, A4, CV (color cervical)

ALMACENAJE
Almacenar en un lugar fresco y oscuro. (4 - 25°C / 39.2 - 77.0°F)
(Fecha de vencimiento : 2 años después de su fabricación)

ENVASES
1.  Paquete de inicio
 Jeringa 1.5gr (0.8mL) x 4 (Colores A2, A3, A3.5, CV)
 10 puntas dispensadoras (5 plásticas / 5 tipo agujas)
 4 Tapas protectoras de luz

2.  Envases de reposición 
 a. Paquete de reposición (uno por cada color A1, A2, A3, A3.5; A4  
  o CV)
  Jeringa 1.5gr. (0.8mL) x 2 con 4 puntas dispensadoras 
  (2 plásticas / 2 tipo aguja), 2 tapas protectoras de luz
 b.  Puntas dispensadoras ( plásticas o tipo aguja)
        Paquete de 20 piezas, 2 tapas protectoras de luz.

PRECAUCIÓN
1.  En caso de contacto con la piel o con el tejido oral, quitarlo  
 inmediatamente con una esponja o con algodón mojado en  
 alcohol. Enjaguar con agua. 
2.  En caso de contacto con los ojos, enjaguar inmediatamente con  
 agua y consultar al médico.
3.  Tenga cuidado, que el paciente no se trage el material.
4.   No mezclarlo, con otros materiales similares
5.   La punta dispensadora no se puede esterilizar en tratamiento de  
 autoclave o químicoclave.

Tiempo de irradiación y de intensidad de  polimerización

* Arco de plasma :  GC Flipo 
**  Halógeno :  GC New Light VL- II, Co-bee o Coe Lunar TA
  LED : GC e -Light (Mode : Turbo)

 3 segundos.*  (arco de plasma)

 20 segundos.** (Halógeno)(LED)

 5 segundos*  (Arco de plasma) 

40 segundos** (Halógeno)(LED)

A1, A2, A3 A3.5, A4, CV

 2,0 mm  1,5 mm

 3,0 mm  2,5 mm

Color
Tiempo de Irradiación

Læs brugsanvisningen 
omhyggeligt igennem før brug.

ANBEFALEDE INDIKATIONER
1. Restaurering af klasse I, II, III, IV, V kaviteter (specielt små   
 klasse I kaviteter / overfladiske klasse V kaviteter / andre mindre  
 kaviteter).
2. Restoration af rodkaries. 
3. Restoration i mælketænder.
4. Tunnellignende kaviteter.
5. Behandling af hypersensitive områder
6. Liner / base / fyldning ved underskær.
7. Forsegling.
8. Fikastion af løse tænder.
9. Kompliment til komposit restorationer.
 (Fig. 1) 

KONTRAINDIKATION
1.  Rod overkapning.
2. Hos overfølsomme personer kan en sensibilisering fra produktet  
 ikke udelukkes.
    Såfremt der opstår allergiske reaktioner, skal brugen af produktet  
 indstilles. I tilfælde af allergi henvises patienten til læge.

BRUGSANVISNING
1.  Præparation
 1) Hold sprøjten lodret og fjern skruehætten ved at dreje den  
  imod uret. Vær forsigtig således, at materialet ikke udsættes for  
  direkte lys, det være sig fra dentallampen eller dagslys (Fig. 2).
 2) Påsæt straks sprøjtespidsen på sprøjten ved at dreje med uret
  (Fig. 2)(Fig. 3).
  Bemærk :
  Vi anbefaler plastspidser ved behandling af børn
 3) Beskyt sprøjtespidsen imod lys ved at montere    
  sprøjtespidshætte indtil sprøjten skal anvendes (Fig. 2).

2.  Præparation af kaviteten
 Præparer ved anvendelse af standard teknik.
 Bemærk : 
 Ved pulpa overkapning anvendes kalciumhydroxid.

3. Farve valg
 Vælg farve fra 5 farver A1, A2, A3.5, A4 baseret på Vita®   
 farveskala* og CV ( cervkal farve).

 * Vita® er et registreret varemærke for Vita Zahnfabrik, Bad  
 Säckingen, Tyskland.

4.  Anvendelse af lyshærdende bonding system.
 Anvend et lyshærdende bonding system ved bonding af UniFil®  
 Flow til tandstrukturen (Fig. 4). GC UniFil® Bond som indeholder  
 adhæsiv monomer (4-MET) anbefales for at opnå den bedste  
 binding til tandstrukturen.
 Bemærk : 
 Ved anvendelse af lyshærdende systemer så skal producentens  
 brugsanvisninger følges.

5.  Applicering af UniFil® Flow
 1) Fjern beskyttelseshætten fra sprøjten (Fig. 5).
 2) For at fjerne luft fra sprøjtespidsen, trykker man sprøjtens  
  stempel forsigtigt ind indtil materialet kommer ud af spidsen  
  (Fig. 6). 
  Bemærk :
  Hvis sprøjtespidsen indeholder luft, så kan luftbobler dannes  
  samtidig med at man injicere materialet.
 3) Placer sprøjtespidsen så tæt på kaviteten som muligt. Tryk  
  langsomt stemplet ind for at injicerer materialet (Fig. 7).    
  Alternativt, tryk materialet ud på en blandeblok og overfør det  
  derefter til kaviteten med et passende instrument. 
  Bemærk : 
  a. Når sprøjtespidsen sættes fast, sørg for at der ikke er noget  
   materiale der forhindre at sprøjtespidsen og sprøjten slutter  
   tæt sammen.
  b. Såfremt materialet ikke kommer ud af sprøjten ved en jævn  
   bevægelse af stemplet, så fjern spidsen og tryk materialet  
   ud direkte på en blandeblok for at se om det kan komme ud.
  c. Materialet vil begynde at hærde så snart det udsættes for  
   dentalt eller omgivende lys.
   Beskyt materialet fra lys når der arbejdes på blandeblok.
        d. Efter anvendelse fjernes sprøjtespidsen og sprøjten   
   påsættes skruehætten.

Klinisk tip 1
For at kunne injicere effektivt, anvend materialets overfladespænding 
under opbygningen for at opretholde en ensartethed på hele 
overflade af restorationen. Så snart den nødvendige mængde 
materiale er injiceret, så tages trykket fra stemplet og sprøjten fjernes 
langsomt vinkelret fra overfladen. Dette får materialet til at separere 
fra sprøjtespidsen og lægge sig som en jævn overflade på 
restorationen.

Klinisk tip 2
Ved fyldning af en stor kavitet anbefales det, at placere materialet i 
lag. En anden effektiv metode er at anvende UniFil® Flow til fyldning 
af underskæringer eller som liner / base og så applicere komposit 
(GC UniFil S, etc.) på toppen.

6.  Lyshærdning
 Lyshærd UniFil® Flow vha. en hærdelampe (Fig. 8) .
 Der henvises til følgende skema med hærdetider og effektive  
 hærdedybder 
 Bemærk : 
 Anvend beskyttelsesbriller ved lyshærdning. 

7. Konturering og polering
 Form og poler ved anvendelse af standard teknik.

FARVE
A1, A2, A3, A3.5, A4, CV (cervical farve)

OPBEVARING
Opbevaring på et koldt og mørkt sted (4 - 25°C / 39.2 - 77.0°F)
(Holdbarhed : 2 år fra produktionsdato)

PAKNING
1.  Start Pakning  
 Sprøjte (1.5g) x 4 ( farve A2, A3, A3.5, CV)        
 10 sprøjtespidser (5 af hver plastik / metal) 
 4 Beskyttelseshætter til sprøjtespidser 

2.  Refill pakninger
   a.  Refill pakning (1 farve af hver A1, A2, A3, A3.5, A4 or CV)
  Sprøjte (1.5g) x 2 
  med 4 sprøjtespidser (2 af hver plastik / metal), 2   
  beskyttelseshætter sprøjtespidser
 b. Pakning med sprøjtespidser (plastik eller metal) 
  20 stk, 2 Beskyttelseshætter til sprøjtespidser 

BEMÆRK
1.  I tilfælde af hudkontakt eller kontakt med oralt væv, så fjernes  
 materialet med en vatpellet eller en svamp med alkohol. Der  
 skylles grundigt med vand.
2.  I tilfælde af at materialet kommer i kontakt med øjnene, så skylles  
 umiddelbart med vand og der søges lægehjælp.
3.  Vær meget opmærksom på at patienterne ikke synker materialet.
4.  Bland ikke materialet med andre lignende produkter.
5.  Sprøjtespidserne kan ikke autoklavers, steriliseres eller renses  
 kemisk.

Polymerisationstid og effektiv dybde på hærdningen

*  Plasma arc : GC Flipo 
**   Halogen   : GC New Light VL- II, Co-bee eller Coe Lunar TA
 LED       : GC e -Light  (Mode : Turbo)

3 sek. * (Plasma arc) 

20 sek. ** (Halogen)(LED) 

5 sek. *  (Plasma arc)

40 sek. **  (Halogen)(LED)

A1, A2, A3 A3.5, A4, CV

 2,0 mm  1,5 mm

 3,0 mm  2,5 mm

Farve
Hærdetid
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Principales aplicaciones clínicas
Voornaamste Klinische Toepassingen
Hovedsagelig kliniske applikationer
Huvudsakliga Kliniska Applikationer

Aleta de la tapa
Vleugel dop
Skruehætte
Vingmutter

Tapa de la punta 
Lichtafschermkapje
Sprøjtespidshætte
Sprutspetsskydd

Punta
Doseertip
Sprøjtespids
Sprutspets

Tipo aguja
Naald type 
Sprøjtespids af metal
Spetstyp av metall

Tipo plástico
Plastic type
Sprøjtespids af plastik
Spetstyp av plast 

Émbolo de la jeringa
spuitplunjer
Sprøjtestempel
Sprutkolven
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